midtown
HOUSTON

MIDTOWN REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
and

REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER TWO, CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS
(ALSO KNOWN AS THE MIDTOWN REINVESTMENT ZONE)

TO: THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MIDTOWN REDEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY AND THE MIDTOWN REINVESTMENT ZONE AND TO ALL
OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS:

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Directors of the Midtown Redevelopment
Authority (the “Authority”) will hold a joint regular meeting, open to the public, with
the Board of Directors of the Midtown Reinvestment Zone to be held on Thursday, June
28, 2018 at 12:30 P.M. on the 3rd Floor of the Houston Technology Center Phase II,
410 Pierce Street, Suite 355, Houston, Texas. The Board of Directors of each of the
Authority and the Midtown Reinvestment Zone will (i) consider, present and discuss
orders, resolutions or motions; (ii) adopt and approve such orders, resolutions or motions;
and (iii) take other actions as may be necessary, convenient or desirable, with respect to
the following matters:

AGENDA
1. Call to Order and Introduction of Guests.
2. Public Comment.
3. Consent Agenda for the Midtown Reinvestment Zone:

a. Minutes for May 31, 2018.

4. Block 442 Deed Amendment.
5. Consent Agenda for the Authority:
a. Minutes for May 31, 2018;
b. Monthly financial reports for May 2018;
c. Invoices from Trustee and Operating Accounts for June 2018;
d. Approve Payment of Grant Proceeds to Temenos CDC,;
e. A.O. Phillips contract extension;
f. Annual renewal of Professional Services Agreement with Walter P Moore.

6. Midtown Affordable Housing Program:

a. Resolution — Land Acquisitions;

#5730566.2



#5730566.2

C.

CCPPI

i. Consultant Agreement

ii. Operations Center Development Agreement
Affordable Housing Development Update.

Midtown Capital Improvements Program:

a.

Parks and Greenspace - Walter P Moore / Design Workshop

i. Midtown Park
1. Approve Garage Change Orders — Camden
2. Approve Park Change Orders — Millis

ii. Entry Portals
1. Approve Change Orders — B&D Contractors

HCC Capital Projects - IDS Engineering

i. Holman Street Pedestrian Enhancements
1. Approve Change Orders — SER

Main Street Enhancements - Walter P. Moore / Design Workshop

i. Approve Change Orders — SER

Caroline Street Reconstruction — ESPA Corp/KCI

i. Approve Change Orders

Bagby/Pierce Street Traffic Signal — Walter P Moore

i. Approve Work Order for Design Services — Walter P Moore

FTA Grant Program - The Goodman Corporation

i. Resolution by and between Midtown Management District and Midtown
Redevelopment Authority Authorizing the Filing of Applications Related
to Multi-Modal Improvements along Alabama Street and Crawford
Street for Discretionary Transportation Funding with the Houston-
Galveston Area Council.

With respect to the foregoing agenda items, the Authority may conduct an
executive session with regard to the following, as appropriate and necessary:

a.
b.

Consultation with attorney (Section 551.071, Texas Government Code);

The purchase, exchange, lease or value of real property (Section 551.072,
Texas Government Code);

Personnel matters (Section 551.074, Texas Government Code);

Security personnel or devices (Section 551.076, Texas Government Code);
and

Economic development negotiations (Sections 551.087, Texas Government
Code).

Upon entering into the executive session, the presiding officer shall announce
which agenda items will be discussed.

Adjourn.

Matt Thibodeaux  / Z//

Executive Director






MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER TWO, CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS

May 31, 2018

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Reinvestment Zone Number
Two, City of Houston, Texas (the “Zone™), a non-profit corporation, was held at the Midtown
Redevelopment Authority’s offices in the Houston Technology Center, 410 Pierce, Houston,
Texas 77002, on T sday, May 31, 2018, at 12:30 p.m. The meeting was open to the public.

Pos.# Name
6 Abe Goren
7 Caton M. Fenz
8 John Thomas
9 Brandon Dudley

Also in attendance were Kandi m, Marlon Marshall, Todd Edwards, David Thomas,
Mark Sullivan, Jalisa Hurst, Amat edhillips and Jonathan Smith of Midtown;
Mona Cannon of Bracewell, LLP Bumey and Foreman Erwin Fnednchs and
Brian Lazano of Walter P. Mo

Houston; and Grant Georgia of Navigant Consulting

Vice Chairman Goren called the meeting to order

CONSENT AGENDA
MINUTES FOR APRIL 26,2018
Matt Thibodeaux, Executive Director, presented the consent agenda

Director Castleman made a motion to approve the consent a; a. The motion was

seconded by Director Fenz and carried by unanimous vote.

#5644711.1



ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned.

Pamela N. Castleman, Secretary

#5644711.1






MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
THE MIDTOWN REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

May 31, 2018

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Midtown Redevelopment
Authority (the “Authority”) was held at the Authority’s offices in the Houston Technology
Center, 410 Pierce, Houston, Texas 77002, on Thursday, May 31, 2018 at 12:30 p.m. The
meeting was opeg e public. The roll was called of the duly appointed members of the
Board, to-wit:

Pos. # Name
6 Abe Goren
7 Caton M. Fenz
8 John Thomas
9 Brandon Dudley

Also in attendance were Kandi § amm, Marlon Magshall, Todd Edwards, Dav1d Thomas
Mark Sullivan, Jalisa Hurst, Ama
Mona Cannon of Bracewell, LLPSPe ¢ y and Foreman; Erwin Friedrichs and

Algenita Davis, Angie Gomez & Robert Brad 0 ” Curley of the City of
Houston; and Grant Georgia of Navigant Consulti

ce themselves.

Vice Chairman Goren called the meeting to orde

PUBLIC COMMENTS

There were no public comments at this meeting.
CONSENT AGENDA FOR THE AUTHORITY:

MINUTES FOR APRIL 26, 2018;
MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR APRIL 2018;
INVOICES FROM TRUSTEE AND OPERATING ACCOUNTS FOR MAY 2018;
APPROVE GRANT AGREEMENT WITH TEMENOS CDC.

e o

Executive Director Matt Thibodeaux presented the various items on the consent agenda.
Director Castleman made a motion to approve the consent agenda as presented. The motion was
seconded by Director Fenz, which carried by unanimous vote.

#5644704.1



MIDTOWN AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM
a. RESOLUTION;

There was no resolution to be considered at this meeting.

b. CCPPI OPERATIONS CENTER AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT;

Director Fe ported that he was tracking progress on the revised Affordable

Funds anticipated to be available for
ted projects between August—October of
eaux met with Senator Boris Miles, who
expressed supp® ¥ efforts to utilize the Hurricane Harvey
Disaster Recovery Funds toidevelop more affordble housing in Houston. Mr.
Edwards also reported that d all of the last 5 affordable
homes that they built [are ix and that HOU Homes, Inc. has
are under construction and are
her stated that the

FY 2019 BUDGET.

Kandi Schramm, Administrative Manager, pre i dget for the
Authority; noting an estimated increment in the am
Schramm stated that Main Street Enhancements, Caroline Street Reconstruction
Park continue to be priority capital projects for Fiscal Year 2019 and responde
from Board members.

The motion was
unanimous vote.

Director Castleman made a motion to approve FY 2019 Budget as prese
seconded by Director Dudley. Following all discussion, the motion ¢

MIDTOWN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

a. PARKS AND GREENSPACE — WALTER P. MOORE/DESIGN WORKSHOP

Marlon Marshall reported that Camden is continuing to lease units at the apartment
complex adjacent to Midtown Park and that some residents have moved in to the
apartment units. The Camden project is anticipated to be completed in late summer. He
also reported that Camden is working to remove its equipment and materials removal from

#5644704.1



their mobilization area in the Front 90 so that the Park Contractor can complete its work
on the Ffront 90.

ii.

#5644704.1

MIDTOWN PARK

1. APPROVE GARAGE CHANGE ORDERS - CAMDEN

Mr. Marshall stated that there were no change orders at this time.

eported that the Park Contractor has completed the sidewalks at the
ays and is continuing to work on the installation of electrical
igation sleeves along Travis Street. He anticipates that the

nservancy reported on the “Lounge
aturday, Apnl 28" in Midtown Park.

Houston Astronomical Society, 2 i § that the artists for
the Mosaic Artwork and playg i

Energy, as major donors to the Midtown Park, the artists who
installed the public artwork, and special acknowledgement to
Past Chair, Robert Sellingsloh, and Kandi Schramm for her 20
the Authority. The Best of Midtown Awards were present;
businesses. Several Board members expressed appreci
stated that the event was very well planned and coordi

local Midtown
to the Staff and

Ms. Phillips also provided information regarding significant upcoming events
scheduled in Midtown Park.

ENTRY PORTALS

Mr. Marshall reported that Entry Portals 1 and II substantial complete. He also
reported that the Authority is working with the City of Houston regarding the brick
pavers to be used at Entry Portal III and that the City has reached out to the



Freeman’s Town organization regarding the work on Entry Portal III located at Gray
and Webster.

APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS - B & D CONTRACTORS

Mr. Marshall stated that there were no change orders to be presented at this time.

b. HCC CAPITAL PROJECTS - IDS ENGINEERS

T PEDESTRIAN ENHANCEMENTS

proved to have a Tz 2 ontractors are still awaiting the replacement parts.
He further reported that the A approval from Isabella Court to begin
work.

i. APPROVE CHANG

Mr. Marshall presented Change Orde man made a motion to
approve Change Order #11 in the 2 . .
receptacles, ADA revisions and installatj ction of Main and

d. CAROLINE STREET RECONSTRUCTION -

address the Traffic Control Plan (TCP). TxDOT has completed the re
the City of Houston standards and is now waiting to meet with the
Contractor has agreed to a July 9, 2018 mobilization date; howe
about remobilizing without first obtaining all required approvals.

r approval. The
expressed concern

e. KTA GRANT PROGRAM - THE GOODMAN CORPORATION

Jim Webb with The Goodman Corporation reported that next month they would be asking
for approval for a joint resolution between the Authority, the Midtown Management
District and the City of Houston to authorize the filing of applications related to multi-
modal improvements along Alabama Street and Crawford Street for discretionary
transportation funding with the Houston Galveston Area Council.

#5644704.1



Mr. Webb also reported on other work being performed to pursue economic development
grants for Midtown

WITH RESPECT TO THE FOREGOING AGENDA ITEMS., CONDUCT AN
EXECUTIVE SESSION WITH REGARD TO THE FOLLOWING, AS APPROPRIATE
AND NECESSARY:

a. WITH ATTORNEY  (SECTION  5§51.071, TEXAS

b. CHANGE, LEASE OR VALUE OF REAL PROPERTY
AS GOYERNMENT CODE);

c. P EETION 551.074, TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE);

d. DEVICES (SECTION _ 551.076, TEXAS
OMIC DEVELOPMENT NEGOTIATIONS
IMENT CODE).

session at this meeting.
ADJOURNMENT

#5644704.1






Midtown Redevelopment Authority

Profit & Loss
July 2017 through May 2018

Jul'17 - May 18
Ordinary Income/Expense -
Income

400000 - Revenue & Support

400010 - HISD Tax Increment 1,220,816.00

400011 - Harris County Tax Increment -1.00

400020 - Reimb Off Exp & Staff 765,120.73

400022 - HTC Performance Rent 23,259.53

: HTC Build Out Reimbursement 9,514.38

erest-Debt Service & Reserve 100,953.32

st-Other Bond Funds 265,272.00

123,562.50

44 046.37

400031 - 5.76

400032 - 42,091.07

400040 - 1.00

507,816.00

3,102,457.66

2,218,630.05

Total 400400 - FTA Grants - 2,218,630.05

Total Income 5,321,087.71
Gross Profit 5,321,087.71
Expense

500000 - BOND FUND EXPE
500002 - T-0211 Holman St
500003 - T-0225 Mobility
500415 - T-0225 Mobility
504000 - Projects & Expenses

500007 - T-0234 Parks and Open Space

500009 - T-0210 Main Street Improvements

500019 - T-0214 Caroline St near HCCS

500040 - CIP Admin & Gen Exp.

500046 - T-0221 Midtown Park

500048 - T-0235 Holman Ped Enchancement
5004801 - Design

18,549.80
67,246.65

8,287.50

500048 - T-0235 Holman Ped Enchancement - Other 14,890.04
Total 500048 - T-0235 Holman Ped Enchancement 23,177.54
500401 - General Services WO 1 990.00
500409 - Midtown Garage #9 T-0233 (Mldtown Garage CD #9) 303,724.22
Total 504000 - Projects & Expenses 4,717,415.00
505000 - T-0220 Afford.Hous Lnd Bk Prg
500022 - Affordable Housing Expenditures 1,950.00
505000 - T-0220 Afford.Hous Lnd Bk Prg - Other 2,805.00
Total 505000 - T-0220 Afford.Hous Lnd Bk Prg 4,755.00

Total 500000 - BOND FUND EXPENSES 4,895,552.05



Midtown Redevelopment Authority

Profit & Loss
July 2017 through May 2018

510000 - INCREMENT PROJECTS/EXPENSE
510002 - T-0214 Caroline St near HCCS
510003 - Holman Street St T-0211

510532 - T-0211 - HCC Acad WK FTA
510003 - Holman Street St T-0211 - Other
Total 510003 - Holman Street St T-0211
510008 - T-0220 Afford Housing Land Bnk
510009 - T-0220 Afford Housing Ins
T-0220 Affordable Housing Legal

510044 -
510045 -
510046 -
510050 -
510055 - Peggy's Point
510096 - T-0207 Opr o
510102 - HMAAC Intere
510534 - T-0225 Mobility &
510700 - Municipal Services Costs
511001 - T-0232 Public & Cultural Fac
511002 - T-0233 Midtown Park Garage
Total 510000 - INCREMENT PROJECTS/EXP
550000 - General & Admin. Expense

550002 - Contract Labor
550003 - Rent Expense (Additional office space)
550004 - Salaries

550013 - Dental Coverage

550014 - Health Insruance

550015 - AFLAC

550018 - Life Insurance

550004 - Salaries - Other
Total 550004 - Salaries
65500047 - Overtime
550007 - Courier Service
550008 - Office Supply & Expense
550009 - Misc Exp
550010 - Telephone & Utilities

550110 - Cellular Service

550113 - Drainage fee

Jul'17 - May 18

47,888.40

895.68
8,599.84

9,495.52

11,550.00
51,384.62
9,607.03
2,748,272.29
324.00
2,821,137.94
2,239.97
160,024.64
16,714.86
326.67
32,485.72
1,917,828.81
2,097,424.93

297,048.36

53,024.13
290,852.58
108,607.47

919.05
119.00
1,249,751.05
1,336,673.04
3,055.86
2,468.74
19,010.64

12,071.41

1,401.86
4,124.41




Midtown Redevelopment Authority

Profit & Loss
July 2017 through May 2018

Jul'17 - May 18

550010 - Telephone & Utilities - Other 16,321.48
Total 550010 - Telephone & Utilities 21,847.75
550012 - Postage 603.54
550022 - Bank Charges & Fees 8,021.27
550023 - Trust Expenses 43,193.80
550025 - Professional Services 114,090.62
550026 - Accounting Consultants 14,320.00
inancial Audit (Audit Services) 41,450.00
115,265.11

ng Consultants 163.26

g Maintenance 135.05

90,563.37

550034 - i t & Lease Expense 6,515.43
550035 - Maj 375.00
12,992.13

1,5696.37

550038 - 92,825.15
550039 - 27,464.22
550040 - 48,789.23
550044 - 103,955.80
550045 - Payroll Fees 10,403.56
550046 - Reimb. Emplo 473.75
550050 - Depreciation 443,351.21
550058 - Travel 7,351.98

82,500.00
3,5633.10

550061 - Public Relations
550114 - Harris County Extension
550000 - General & Admin. Expense - Oth
Total 550000 - General & Admin. Expense
600000 - Bond Related Expenses
550055 - Amort Bond Prem
560038 - 11 Bond Series Interest Expense
560039 - 2013 Bond Series Int Expense
560040 - 2015 Bond Int Expense
560041 - 2017 Bond Int Expense
Total 600000 - Bond Related Expenses

999999 - SUSPENSE (flow through account) 4,062.31
Total Expense 19,976,573.73
Net Ordinary Income -14,655,486.02

Net Income -14,655,486.02



Midtown Redevelopment Authority

Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2018

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
101001 - Wells Fargo Ope Acctg 64040
101002 - Infrastructure Projects 1731
101010 - WF Surplus Acct 63943
101020 - WF FTA Enhanced Path 63919
102200 - Logic Qperating Account (Investment Account)
103200 - < perating Acct 1111
103600 - )

105100 - Pledge Reven
Total 105001 - Pledge Reve
105002 - Debt Service Fung
105200 - BNY-Debt Se
Total 105002 - Debt Service Fu
105003 - Reserve Fund 422897
105324 - TexStar Debt Res Fnd MM 1023 (
Total 105003 - Reserve Fund 422897
105009 - Austin Park Maint. Fund 422919
105901 - Austin Park Money Market Acct.
Total 105009 - Austin Park Maint. Fund 422919
107000 - BOND FUNDS
107012 - BNY 443264 2011 Escrow
107017 - 937933 8400 2017 ESCROW

107018 - LOGIC 2017 PROJECT FUND (Trust Account 7487592004)
107019 - LOGIC 2017 AFFORDABLE HOUSING (Trust Account 748

Total 107000 - BOND FUNDS
Total 105000 - Trustee Investments
Total Checking/Savings
Accounts Receivable
170000 - Accounts Receivable
123001 - FTA Main Street
170008 - KIOS
170020 - Houston Technology Center
170021 - HTC BUILTOUT
170030 - FTA INCOME

Jun 30, 18

947,950.59
948.59
882.65

59.84
1,548,996.07
6,251.04
727.89
45,294.56

31,474.61
342.82
1,938.22
2,144,850.14

2,178,605.79

1,501.73

1,501.73

3,646,769.35

3,646,769.35

7,946,412.79

7,946,412.79

3,483.33

17,244,827 .42
4,775,069.10

23,278,622.10

34,876,789.30
39,606,506.32

1,309,542.00
-6,400.00
18,624.27
361,545.20
7,340.00



Midtown Redevelopment Authority

Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2018

170060 - Fourth Ward Redevelopment Autho (Expense Reimbursement)
Total 170000 - Accounts Receivable

Total Accounts Receivable
Total Current Assets
Fixed Assets

150000 - Fixed Assets
150010 - Office Furniture & Equipment
150011 -
150020 -
150021

ated Depreciation-Furn.

150066 -
150067 -
150069 -
150070 - BagbyPark
150071 - Accum.Deprec. Bagby
150075 - Midtown Park 2905 Tr;
160078 - Midtown Park Land-Tr.
150078A - Midtown (Superblock) G
150078B - Midtown (Superblockj) Park
150080 - Land (Resale) (Land purchase for resale)
150081 - Earnest Money
150082 - Option Fees
150803 - Affordable Housing Legal
150804 - Affordabie Housing Misc
150805 - AFFORD HOUS GRANTS
150080 - Land (Resale) (Land purchase for resale) - Other
Total 150080 - Land (Resale) (Land purchase for resale)
150089 - Land HMAAC (Land)
150090 - HMAAC Property
160091 - Accum Depr HMAAC
150100 - 2800 MAIN
Total 150000 - Fixed Assets
Total Fixed Assets
TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
200000 - Accounts Payable
202001 - Retainage Payable

Jun 30, 18
10.00

1,690,661.47
1,690,661.47
41,297,167.79

26,321.36
-26,321.36
32,057.11
-32,057.11
736,911.00
141,000.00
798,053.89
2,667,192.62
-2,012,018.81
697,219.00
2,816,117.96
-1,666,203.30
1,318,870.15
2,453,218.83
-1,053,566.92
3,506,306.26
8,210,142.45
21,225,134.34
14,365,262.35

36,686.18
11,200.00

1,206,150.00
918,850.00
-348,396.84
317,069.93

108,689,909.09

108,689,909.09

2,378,099.71



Midtown Redevelopment Authority

Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2018

200000 - Accounts Payable - Other
Total 200000 - Accounts Payable
Total Accounts Payable
Other Current Liabilities
200001 - Current Liablities
201001 - MIDCORP Kios
202000 - Project Fund Liabilities

210044 -
210047 -
210048 -
210049 -
210050 -
210053 -
210055 -
210056 -
210058 - Series 2013 BOND PREMIUM
210059 - Series 2015 Bond Prem
210061 - Series 2017 Bond Premium
210062 - Accrued Bond Interest Series 17
2103000 - LOANS
2103003 - HMAAC LOAN REFINANCED
Total 2103000 - LOANS
Total 210000 - Long Term Liabilities
Total Long Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity
1110 - Retained Earnings (Retained Earnings)
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Jun 30, 18

819,088.28

3,197,187.99

3,197,187.99

20,954.84
18,578.35
-3,667.45
102,902.00
17,760,642.00
13,800.00

17,913,219.74

17,913,219.74

21,110,407.73

16,775,000.00
23,325,000.00
6,315,000.00
11,280,000.00
37,060,000.00
204,786.45
534,528.65
465,218.76
1,153,662.27
888,255.55
4,056,707.15
663,342.90

04,002,099.86
125,112,507.59

40,192,333.77
-14,655,486.02

25,536,847.75

150,649,355.34



101001

101002 -
101010 -

101020

102200 -
103200 -
103600 -
103700 -
104021 -
104022 -
104116 -

104200
105100

105200 -
105324 -
105901 -
107012 -
107017 -
107018 -
107019 -
- FTA Main Street
170008 :
170010 -
- MIDCORP
170020 -
- HTC BUILTOUT

123001

170011

170021

170030 -
170060 -
150010 -
- Accumluated Depreciation-Furn.
150020 -

150011

150021

150040 -

150045

150062 -

150063
150064

150065 -
150066 -

150067

150069 -
150070 -

150071

150075 -

Midtown Redevelopment Authority

Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2018

LOGIC 2017 PROJECT FUND
LOGIC 2017 AFFORDABLE H NG

KIOS
Midtown Management District

Houston Technology Center

FTA INCOME
Fourth Ward Redevelopment Autho

Office Furniture & Equipment 26,321.3

Computer Equipment 32,057.11
- Accumulated Depreciation-Comp.

Land - JPI Park 736,911.00
- Walgreens/Lui Park Land 141,000.00

Land - Houston Tech.Center | 798,053.89
- Houston Tech Center { 2,667,192.62
- Accm Deprec-Houston Tech Cntr |

Land - HTC Phase li 697,219.00

Houston Tech Center |I 2,816,117.96
- Accum.Deprec. HTC Phase |

Land - Bagby Park 1,318,870.15

BagbyPark 2,453,218.83
- Accum.Deprec. BagbyPark

Midtown Park 2905 Travis St 3,506,306.26

May 31, 18

Debit Credit
* Wells Fargo Ope Acctg 64040 947,950.59
infrastructure Projects 1731 948.59
WF Surplus Acct 63943 882.65
* WF FTA Enhanced Path 63919 59.84
Logic Operating Account 1,548,996.07
TexStar Operating Acct 1111 6,251.04
Wells Fargo Oper Inves 63901 727.89
ng 3215777180 45,294 .56
WF Affg 31,474.61
WF B 342.82
1,938.22
2,344,850.14
1,501.73
3,646,769.35
946,412.79
3,483.33
9.99
58,715.59

6,400.00

26,321.36

32,057.11

2,012,018.81

1,666,203.30

1,053,566.92



150078 -

Midtown Redevelopment Authority

Midtown Park Land-Tracts [ & ||

150078A - Midtown (Superblock) Garage
1500788 - Midtown (Superblockj) Park

150080 -

150081

150803

Land (Resale)

- Earnest Money
150082 -
- Affordable Housing Legal
150804 - i
150805 -
150089 -

Option Fees

Affordable

150090 - &

200000 -
202001 -
- Current Liablities
- MIDCORP Kios
202000 -
2021062 - Due MMD
204000 -
2103008 - CRI Current Camden
210044 -
210047 -
210048 -
210049 -
210050 -
210053 -
- Accrued Bond Interest 13 Series

200001
201001

210055
210056

210058 -
210059 -
- Series 2017 Bond Premium
210062 -

210061

Project Fund Lia

HMAAC NOTE - CURRENT

Bonds Payable Series 2011
Bonds Payabe Series '13
Current Portion Bonds Payable
Bond Payable Series '15

Bond Payable Series 2017
Accrued Bond Int 2015 series

- Accrued Bond Interest Series 11

Series 2013 BOND PREMIUM
Series 2015 Bond Prem

Accrued Bond Interest Series 17

2103003 - HMAAC LOAN REFINANCED
1110 - Retained Earnings

400010 -
- Harris County Tax Increment

400011

400020 -
400022 -
400023 -
400025 -
400026 -
400029 -
400030 -

HISD Tax Increment

Reimb Off Exp & Staff

HTC Performance Rent

HTC Build Out Reimbursement
Interest-Debt Service & Reserve
Interest-Other Bond Funds
Interest - Affordable Housing
Interest-Operating Funds

Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2018

May 31, 18
Debit Credit

8,210,142.45
21,225,134.34
14,365,262.35
50,577,594.81
36,686.18
11,200.00
109,050.45
752,799.46
126,750.28
1,206,150.00
918,850.00

348,396.84
317,069.93

819,088.28

2,378,099.71

13,800.00

20,954.84

18,578.35
3,657.45

102,902.00

1.00

40,192,333.77

17,760,642.00
16,775,000.00
23,325,000.00

1,1563,662.27
888,255.55
4,056,707.15
663,342.90
1,280,598.1

1,220,816.00

765,120.73
23,259.53
9,614.38
100,953.32
265,272.00
123,562.50
44,046.37



Midtown Redevelopment Authority

Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2018

May 31, 18

Debit Credit
400031 - Interest Income 5.76
400032 - Other Revenue 42.,091.07
400040 - Rental Income 1.00
400436 - FTA Main Street - Revenue 507,816.00
4004036 - Main Street Project 2,218,630.05
500002 - T-0211 Holman St 18,549.80
500003 - T-0225 Mobili 67,246.65
500415 - T-0225 Mok 87,585.60
500007 - n Space 148,369.14
500009 - 3,187,224.85
500019 - 40,800.75

87,414.39

925,714.11
500048 - 14,890.04
5004801 - 8,287.50
500401 - 990.00
500409 - Midtown Garage 3,724.22
505000 - 2,805.00
500022 - Affordable Housing Expenditure: 1,950.00
510002 - T-0214 Caroline St near HCCS
510003 - Holman Street St T-0211
510532 - T-0211 - HCC Acad WK FTA
510008 - T-0220 Afford Housing Land Bnk
510009 - T-0220 Afford Housing Ins
510013 - T-0220 Affordable Housing Legal
510017 - T-0220 Drainage Fees
512001 - T-0220 Aff Hous Expense
510010 - T-0237 Baldwin Park Upgrades
510041 - CIP Program Expenses 160,024.6
510043 - T-0234 Parks & Open Space 16,714.86
510044 - T-0236 Bagby Park 326.67
510045 - T-0224 HTC | - Bldg Maintenance 32,485.72
510046 - T-0221 Midtown Pk 1,917,828.81
510050 - T-0210 Main Street Enhancements 2,097,424.93
510096 - T-0207 Opr of Zone Prj Faciliti 297,048.36
510102 - HMAAC Interest Expense 53,024.13
510534 - T-0225 Mobility & Pedest Imprv 290,852.58
510700 - Municipal Services Costs 108,607.47
511001 - T-0232 Public & Cultural Fac 100,000.00
511002 - T-0233 Midtown Park Garage 529,894 .49
550000 - General & Admin. Expense 500.00
550002 - Contract Labor 58,5620.00
550003 - Rent Expense 57,595.00
550004 - Salaries 1,249,751.05



Midtown Redevelopment Authority

Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2018

May 31, 18
Debit Credit
550013 - Dental Coverage 76.08
550014 - Health Insruance 85,960.02
550015 - AFLAC 919.05
550018 - Life Insurance 119.00
5500047 - Overtime 3,055.86
550007 - Courier Service 2,468.74
550008 - Office Supply 8 19,010.64
550009 - Misc Exp 12,071.41
550010 - 16,321.48
550110 - 1,401.86
550113 - 4,124.41
603.54

8,021.27
550023 - 43,193.80
550025 - 114,090.62
550026 - Accounting Consulta
550027 - Financial Audit
550028 - Legal Consultan
550030 - Planning Consultants
550031 - HTC Bldg Maintenance
550032 - Engineering Consultants
550034 - Equip Rent & Lease Expense
550035 - Maintenance Access
550036 - Licenses & Fees
550037 - Workman's Comp Insurance
550038 - Insurance - Office
550039 - Computers & Repairs & Maint
550040 - Repair & Maintenance
550044 - Payroll Expense & PR Tax Exp
550045 - Payroll Fees 10,403.56
550046 - Reimb. Employee Office Exp. 473.75
550050 - Depreciation Expense 443, 351.21
550058 - Travel 7,351.98
550061 - Public Relations 82,500.00
550114 - Harris County Extension 3,5633.10
550055 - Amort Bond Prem 391,460.21
560038 - 11 Bond Series Interest Expense 912,526.07
560039 - 2013 Bond Series Int Expense 1,226,463.03
560040 - 2015 Bond Int Expense 450,530.20
560041 - 2017 Bond Int Expense 1,612,230.40
999999 - SUSPENSE 4,062.31

TOTAL

176,166,088.156  176,166,088.15







101001

Midtown Redevelopment Authority
Operating Account

Date Num Name Memo Debit
JUNE 2018
Wells Fargo Ope Acctg 64040
DATE CHECK NAME MEMO AMT
06/01/2018 8696 HX Houston Exponential JUNE 2018 RENT AND PARKING 5,745.00
06/11/2018 8697 Thibodeaux, Matt B {P1 Conference Orlando, FL 06-01-2018 to 06-04-2018 703.50
06/13/2018 8698 Midtown Scouts Square Property. LP CONTRACT PARKING JUNE 2018 300.00
06/13/2018 8699 CHAMPION ENERGY SERVICES 2811 Travis St 3,175.72
06/21/2018 8700 Marshall, Marlon T IP Conference - Orlando, FL 06-02-18 thru 06-06-2018 540.74
06/28/2018 8702 THR Enterprises, Inc. Dumpster 7,690.00
06/28/2018 8704 Walter P. Moore Professional Consultation 11,127.68
06/28/2018 8705 TLC Engineering, Inc Professional Consultation 1,836.00
06/28/2018 8706 ThyssenKrupp Elevator Elevator Service 1,5156.59
06/28/2018 8707 The Goodman Corporation Professional Consuitation 19,293.60
06/28/2018 874 aples Advantage office supplies 36067
06/28/2018 Bowes Global Financial Services LL Lease equipment 151.87
Id Strategy Group, LLC Monthly retianer per contract MAY 2018 7,500.00
poration HVAC Monthlty Maintenance 1,000.00
& Jones, LLP Professional services MAY 2018 750.00
ncial Corporation CANON/IRAC5250 233.00
Contract bas cost & copies 315.00
WOi#001 PSA Professional Services 04-26-02018 to 05-2 2,208.73
Professional Consulting fee #1 2,000.00
WO 1 DW MIDTOWN JUNE 2018 2,668.03
06/28/2018 Courier Service 349 81
06/26/2018 8719 VOID: 0.00
06/28/2018 8720 IT Service 2,100.00
06/28/2018 8721 Legal Consultation 13,808.64
06/28/2018 8722 Midtown Reimbursable Expenses 03-04-2018 to 06-21-2( 4,465.74
06/28/2018 8723 THR Enterprises, Waste Removal 14,937 60
06/26/2018 8724 AFLAC JUNE 2018 2,597.08
06/28/2018 8725 PHONOSCOPE JULY 201 14475
06/28/2018 8726 Midtown Parks d Project Facilities 767,819.00
875,358.75

875,358.75



Midtown Redeveiopment Authority
Affordable Housing
Checking Account

Date Num Name Memo Debit
JUNE 2018
WELLS FARGO
104000 - Affordable Housing Accounts

DATE CHECK NAME MEMO AMT
06/12/2018 3216 Roberta F. Burroughs & Associates March 23, 2018 - April 23 2018 5,000.00
06/28/2018 3217 American Fence Company Fence Service 181.21
06/28/2018 3218 CORTEZ LANDSCAPING, LLC Affordable Housing Landscaping services and tr 97,037.18
06/28/2018 3219 KCK Demolition and Landscaping 2701 Winbern 20,000.00
06/28/2018 3220 POWER, LLC Cutting and removal of 35 trees as requested 17,100.00
06/28/2018 3221 Roberta F. Burroughs & Associates March 23,2018 - April 23 2018 5,000.00
06/28/2018 3222 JUNE 2018 LAWN SERVICE 29,572.54
06/28/2018 322 RSAL HOUSING SOLUTIO! Consulting Services 24,479.00
Completion Reimbursement 66,000.00

DC Humphries Constructit SCHEDULE 1-1 Outstanding Facility Rehabilit: 115,269.00
C St. John United Metho SCHEDULE 1-1 Outstanding Facility Rehabilit. 160,000.00
C Steadfast Construction SCHEDULE 1-1 Outstanding Facility Rehabilit. 22,231.00
561,869.93



Midtown Redevelopment Authority
Bond & Project Fund Expenses & Balances
Saturday, June 30, 2018

_____ ]l Beginning l Chase Mm Iwzm,s FARGO | TexSTARLOGIC|  Ending Balance
422885 Pledge Reserve Funds 422896
1,501.73 1,501.73
422896 Debt Service US Treasury Money Market Funds
3,646,769.35 3,646,769.35
422897 Reserve Fund US Treasury Money Market Funds
0.00 &

Texstar Debt Service Reserve

7,946,412.79

422919 Austin Park Maint. easury Money Market Funds

3,483.33

5,553,584.10 778,515.00

778,515.00

REQ 138 530,756.50
REQ 139 Star Tex Title Ag 54,406.50
REQ 140 Star Tex Title Agen 54,406.50
REQ 141 Star Tex Title Agency LL 74,289.00
REQ 142 Star Tex Title Agency LLC 64,656.50
778,515.00

LOGIC 2017 Project Funds 200,902,61

2017 Project 937932 200,902.61

REQ 084 IDS Engineering Group 36,985.81
REQ 085 Walter P. Moore 78,567.14
55,365.85

REQ 086 IDS Engineering Group

REQ 087 Walter P. Moore 29,983.81

443264 2011 Escrow 1998 2001

9379338400 2017 ESCROW 1,258,715.59

7,946,412,79

3,483.33

4,775,069,10

778,515.00

17,244,827.42

9.99

1,258,715.59






WALTER P MOORE

June 19, 2018

Woe are please to submj ' IP Work Order 1 for the 2018 Fiscal Year (July 1,
2018 through June 3@; 2019

pital improvement projects in
cerns.

Sincerely,

WALTER P. MOORE AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

Dl

Edwin C. Friedrichs, P.E.
Senior Principal

Enclosure
CC: Rachel A, Ray-Welsh, P.E.

1301 MCKINNEY, SUITE 1100
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77010
PHONE: 713.630.7300 FAX: 713.630.7398

www . WALTERPMOORE.cou




ATTACHMENT B
Form of Work Order
WORK ORDER NO. 1 —FY 2018 Midtown CIP Work Order 1 - Renewal

This Work Order is issued subject to and is governed by that certain professional services agreement
between Midtowndand Consultant dated July 14, 2010.

: j € as a general services agreement for efforts associated
with assisting Midiowduring i i6nof Capital Improvement Program (CIP) for a period of one

Updating the CIP based o
Coordination with other ¢
Attending Board meetings 8
Consultation, assistance, an i i ~ tion 5.2 of our Professional
Services Agreement

o
5
8
Q
o
B
[¢]
=1
g
g
s
2
=}
0]
Q
5
5
o]
&
>
173
g
o=
[¢]
a

Schedule Requirements: Commencement of S
Completion of Services:

Consultant:
WALTER P MOORE AND MIDTOWN REDEVELOQOP

ASSOCIATES, HE% AUTHORITY
/ )
By: _( %" % /L&M By:
Edwin C. Friedrichs, P.E. — Senior Principal Mathias Thibode
Tume 6,208

Date Date

— Executive Director

Page1of 1  FY 2018 Midtown CIP Work Order 1 - Renewal







CERTIFICATE FOR RESOLUTION

THE STATE OF TEXAS  §

§
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

I, the undersigned officer of the Board of Directors of Midtown Redevelopment
Authority (the “Baa do hereby certify as follows:

within said Midtown Zone; and the roll was called of the duly
ers of said Board, to-wit:

Director
Director
Chair
Secretary
Director
Vice Chair
Director

, thus constituting a
acted at said meeting: a

and all of said persons were presen y
quorum. Whereupon, among other Business,
written

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AUT
VARIOUS REAL ESTATE CONTRAC
PROPERTIES; AUTHORIZING THE AUTHQ
NECESSARY ACTIONS REGARDING SAME;
AND OTHER MATTERS INCIDENTAL TO SUCH CONTRACTS;
AND COMMITTING FUNDS RELATED THERETO; AND RAT
ACQUISITION OF CERTAIN PROPERTIES

d seconded that the
it the adoption of the

was introduced for the consideration of the Board. It was then duly mov:
Resolution be adopted; and, after due discussion, the motion, carrying
Resolution, prevailed and carried unanimously.

#5729522.1



2 That a true, full and correct copy of the aforesaid Resolution adopted at the
meeting described in the above and foregoing paragraph is attached to and follows this
certificate; that the Resolution has been duly recorded in the Board’s minutes of the meeting; that
the persons named in the above and foregoing paragraph are the duly chosen, qualified and
acting officers and members of the Board as indicated therein; that each of the officers and
members of the Board was duly and sufficiently notified officially and personally, in advance, of
the time, place and purpose of the aforesaid meeting, and that the Resolution would be
introduced and considered for adoption at the meeting, and each of the officers and members
consented, in advap€@yto the holding of the meeting for such purpose; that the meeting was open
to the public 2 by law; and that public notice of the time, place and subject of the
meeting was ed by Vernon’s Texas Codes Annotated, Chapter 551, Government
Code.

retary, Midtown Redevelopment Authority

Affordable Housing Resolution

#5729522.1



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AUTHORITY OR ITS AGENT TO ENTER INTO
VARIOUS REAL ESTATE CONTRACTS FOR ACQUISITION OF CERTAIN
PROPERTIES; AUTHORIZING THE AUTHORITY OR ITS AGENT TO TAKE ALL
NECESSARY ACTIONS REGARDING SAME; APPROVING VARIOUS FINDINGS
AND OTHER MATTERS INCIDENTAL TO SUCH CONTRACTS; AUTHORIZING
AND COMMITTING FUNDS RELATED THERETO; AND RATIFYING THE
ACQUISITION OF CERTAIN PROPERTIES

Ordinance No. 94-1345, adopted on December 14, 1994, the City of
gated Reinvestment Zone Number Two, City of Houston, Texas (the
to Chapter 311, Texas Tax Code (the “Act”), and approved a
e Midtown Zone and a preliminary reinvestment zone financing

ity’s governmental and proprietary functions with
respect to the common gog e of Midtown and neighboring areas as described

WHEREAS, the City, the
amended and restated Agreement
(the “Tri-Party Agreement”), pur
and authority to administer the
in activities relating to the acquisit
of infrastructure in the Midtown Zon®;
subject to the limitations set forth in, the Tri-Pa
and

one and the Authority have entered into that certain
ed July 18, 2000, andapproved as Ordinance No. 2000-494

1 clegated to the Authority the power
t not limited to, the power to engage
of land, construction and improvement
rdable housihg, in accordance with, and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Board of Di ined that it is in
the best interest of the Midtown Zone and the /
adjacent historic neighborhoods to be developed as
available tax increment or bond proceeds received for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has previously acquired certain parcels of 1
Property”), and has identified certain parcels of land for acquisition (the “P
described in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has evaluated the Acquired Property and the Potential
Property substantially in accordance with the due diligence checklist of the Midtown
Redevelopment Authority Land Assembly and Affordable Housing Strategy; and

WHEREAS, the Authority believes it is in the best interest of the Authority to acquire the
Acquired Property and to take actions to acquire the Potential Property for the purpose of
providing affordable housing consistent with the City’s affordable housing policies.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Directors of the Midtown
Redevelopment Authority:

#5729522.1



#5729522.1

That the Board adopts the findings and recitations set out in the preamble to this
Resolution and finds them to be true and correct.

That the Board hereby approves and ratifies the form of the real estate contracts
between the Authority or its agent and landowners for the purchase of the
Potential Property, and further authorizes the officers of the Board, Executive
Director and Authority staff and consultants to further negotiate these contracts.

e Board hereby authorizes the officers of the Board, the Executive Director
prity staff and consultants to incur any necessary costs on behalf of the

That ths : g all actions previously taken by the officers of the
>ctor or his agent with delegated authority, and Authority
connection v gaecquisition of the Acquired Property.

ecutive Director or his agent with
and officers of the Board
to negotiate additional real estate uthority or its agent and

agent with delegated authority to ¢
necessary related agreements pe
adjacent historic neighborhoods
Authority, and to take all necess
consummate the acquisition of the Additional Property.




PASSED AND APPROVED this 28™ day of June, 2018.

/s/Abe Goren
Vice Chair, Midtown Redevelopment Authority

ATTEST:

pment Authority

Execution Page to Affordable Housing Resolution

#5729522.1






A JOINT RESOLUTION BY THE MIDTOWN MANAGEMENT DISTRICT AND THE
MIDTOWN REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF
APPLICATIONS RELATED TO MULTI-MODAL IMPROVEMENTS ALONG
ALABAMA STREET AND CRAWFORD STREET FOR DISCRETIONARY
TRANSPORTATION FUNDING WITH THE HOUSTON-GALVESTON AREA
COUNCIL

have collaborative agreements in place which
allow for the joint plag ant, an plementation of planning, capital, and operating
projects;

WHEREAS, the Housto
Projects which will award and pr
submitted projects;

“H-GAC”) has initiated a Call for
al and state transportation funding for

WHEREAS, several projects have jointly bmission through this
Call for Projects, which include two (2) first mile/ i j

Transit Administration (FTA) grantee for the administration of the pr
maintenance associated with the projects, should they be constructed;

and to complete

WHEREAS, the primary responsibilities of the MRA will be to provide local share
funding, as required per application requirements and as identified within the MRA Capital
Improvement Program.



NOW, THERE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARDS OF DIRECTORS OF THE
MIDTOWN MANAGEMENT DISTRICT AND THE MIDTOWN REDEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY THAT:

Section 1: The Executive Director of each of the District and the MRA is authorized to
provide all required data and information to support a request for the pursuit of discretionary
funding.

District and the MRA are committed to providing the necessary and
gsources required to facilitate the delivery of the submitted projects.

Section 2:
commensurate

3: The Distr
projects per the te

will provide and coordinate maintenance responsibilities for the
5 of other established agreements.

[Signatures follow on next page]



PASSED AND APPROVED this 29" day of June, 2018.

Board Chairman
Midtown Redevelopment Authority

Board Secre
Midtown Redevelopme

PASSED AND APPROVED this 11% d

ATTEST:

Secretary, Board of Directors
Midtown Management District

Execution Page






WELAYS)

Freedmen’s Town/ AUTIVEN ST
WisLL ST Fourth Ward

MATHEWS 851
CUSHING 81
VALENTINC ST
BUCKNER ST
ARTHUR S}
vy 81
1
£
3
P
&
S
5
&

CLEVELAND ST
W PIERCE ST &
viGTon st 5 F 3
- 4
g Entry . £ 5
W GAAY 8T Portal 5 & <
® s i
a & e,
3 & 7"
ONEL 81 i,
PEUEN ST - % ‘:(,QS
s o "
H Ve e,
P "o,
F 5 >
COMAR 1 & E 2 &
» ] % = COOK ST Q,T‘) Downtown
z = 5
= = 5
WILLARD 51
WELCAH ST
WS IEW ST
FARGC 81
% ] -
I 3
FAIRMIEW AVE g g é
ER-t

HYDE PARK RLVD

PACIFIC ST

Ed MAIIORD S}
g SFNILOF

waha b

ANFOR

»
AVONDALE S1

WESTI EIMER 11D

LOVEI T BLVI)

FAWTHORNE 81

FMFISON §4
HAROLD S

W T LN 1
KIPLING ST

AUDUBON 11

MANSIIALL 51

W ALABAMA S1

SULNOSS S)

BUTH 5t

BANNARD ST

WEST MAIN 51

coLaun ST

RICHMOND AVE

SIANFOHD 81

OALEY ST

WOODHUW ST

Third Ward

14
“44,6

PINEDALE 81
OADALL 31
& == Light Rail Line
3
& & IS Completed Projects
Q"»D f( E .sé(l o ' Projects in Design/Consiruction
¢ % i & 5 m= Plannod Projects
Zl K
o
L

0.25 Miles
]

IS Parcels ablained from Ihe Ciy of Houslon Janary 2015

Proposed Capital Improvement Projects
Midtown Redevelopment Authority WALTER P Mgg;l;

3
c
w
40
o8&
z3

T
@]



Midtown Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ #2 Board Meeting — June 28, 2018
Marlon Marshall

Capital Improvements Program

Parks and Greenspace

Midtown Park (SuperBlock)

Garage Construction

Park contractor has completed waterproofing and backfill of garage lid in Camden courtyard/dog park
area. Staff willicontinue work with construction management team to finalize project closeout
documentation

Amount Date

$18,790,255.07

Order # | Amount D Purpos Notes Action

1 $0.00 0 gesto Approved by
S ule of Work MRA Board

2 $12,810.00 2 Remove unforese Approved by
concrete va MRA Board
and flo e
dation

e
pile of misc
uncovered bri d
concrete; Pu t
and dispose ,000
gallons of i in
unmarked grease
prior to CoH
inspection.

3 ($222,692.43) 0 Deduct supply and Approved by
installation of all MRA Board
Parking Control
Equipment from scope
of work

4 $0.00 0 Update Contractor's Approved
Vice President of MRA Boar
Construction - change
from C. David Joyce to
Bobby Rivers.

5 $0.00 29 | Time extension for Approved by
delays due to weather. | MRA Board
March 2015 through
June 30, 2015

6 $17,682.00 0 Break out and remove | Approved by
unforeseen concrete MRA Board
and brick structures
including a total of




Midtown Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ #2 Board Meeting — June 28, 2018

Marlon Marshall

twelve 8' bell bottom
foundations

and miscellaneous
large brick and
concrete structures;
Replace waterstop for
use at the bottom of
footings and wall
intersections.

Net cost for hauling
and disposing of
10,000 LCY of
contaminated soils
from excavation of
project

Approved by
MRA Board

$183,550.00

$32,581.4

Net cost for hauling
nd disposing second
ntity of 10,000
L contaminated
soil excavation
of proj

Approved by
MRA Board

Electricaliadditions
d ations for
gn per
Owner/Architect

Approved by
MRA Board

10

$145,510.00

Net cost for hauli
and disposj
8,00
d soil
exc ion
project

Approved by
MRA Board

11

$64,212.13

13

Utility, elevato
park feature
modification park
design per
Owner/Architect

12

$285,144.26

32

Concrete, tunnel
elevation and sump
pump, and irrigation
vault shoring for park
design per
Owner/Architect

MRA Board

13

($7,626.15)

Credit for revised park
areaway

Approved by
MRA Boar

14

$117,395.37

Concrete, steel,
electrical, and
waterproofing
modifications for
elevator shaft,
irrigation vault,
electrical room, and
sprinkler room per
Owner/Architect
requested change

Approved by
MRA Board

15

($33,018.03)

54

Fire water line

Approved by




Midtown Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ #2 Board Meeting — June 28, 2018
Marlon Marshall

madifications per City | MRA Board
of Houston; expansion
joint and waterproofing
changes per Architect;
credit for utilities, stair
pavers, and irrigation
vault changes

16 $50,410.20 28 | Rain fountain floor Approved by
sink and pavilion MRA Board
modifications; tunnel
stair extensions and

waterproofing;
modifications to stair
#5
($29,223.60) Delete downstream Approved by
storm filter MRA Board

$13,872.09 Addition of HVAC Approved by

MRA Board
of two hose
19 $9,510.24 Stair 1 and storefront Approved by
modifie MRA Board

20 $3,305.00 Approved by

MRA Board

21 $1,895.25 Approved by

MRA Board

22 $45,823.98

Appr
M

control panel
installation; r
of header wa
accommodate
sprinkler system
23 $24,637.83 17 | Light fixture Approved by
installations; exit sign MRA Board
adjustments;
screening and fencing
installation at storage
areas

24 $95,733.90 1 Installation of fencing, | Approved
lighting, and overhead | MRA Board
covers at exits for
TCO per COH
inspector

25 $10,120.27 0 Bollard, railing, Approved by
signage, and lighting MRA Board
changes par Architect
and COH inspector
during substantial
completion and TCO
inspection




Midtown Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ #2 Board Meeting — June 28, 2018

Marlon Marshall

panels at sprinkler
pipes

26 $798.00 0 Door handle Approved by
adjustments at MRA Board
storefront per Architect
during substantial
completion inspection

27 $40,608.75 0 Protection of in-place | Approved by
work during removal MRA Board
and replacement of
pavilion deck concrete

28 $1,860 0 Temporary fence for Approved by
TCO maodification; MRA Board
concrete at sump
pump modifications,

($5,202.00)

30

TOTAL | $849,090.

Storage for elevator
2, deduct labor for

Approved by
MRA Board

Approved by
MRA Board

Budget

Original Contract
Amount

$17,941,164.69

Schedule

Original Contract
Duration (substantial
completion)

Days Added by
Change Orders

247

365 days

otal Earned to Retainage
Date
$18,790,255.07 $0.00
ays Remaining

Park Construction

Contractor has completed installation of electrical infrastructure and irrigation
entrance and Camden driveways along Travis Street streetscape. Lands
Street to begin in early July. Work continues on punch list and post-e
park, McGowen utility connections, and front 90 plaza site work.

nstallation along Travis
ssessment items in south

Pay Applications from Millis

Pay Application

Amount

Date

27

$145,073.75

May 2018

TOTAL TO DATE

$14,351,533.16

Change Orders



Midtown Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ #2 Board Meeting — June 28, 2018

Marlon Marshall

Change
Order# | Amount Days | Purpose Notes Action
1 (3,589.54) Value Engineering to Approved by
park design including MRA Board
buildings, water
features, landscaping,
lighting, and site
materials to meet
approved construction
budget
2 Owner request to add | Approved by

$46,657.8

design alternates not
included in initial
construction contract
(includes playground
equipment and gate

MRA Board

Approved by
MRA Board

179,099.36

Approved by
MRA Board

$60,980.08

footings to elevate
curbs

$14,879.19

Addition of manhole to
replace inactive
manhole shown in
plans; removal of short
segment of garage lid
to install utilities

Approved by
MRA Board

$49,377.00

Installation of garage
lid waterproofing curb
detail and ADA ramp
shifted from garage
contract to park
contract; required
detailing for VE
modifications to
sidewalks and site
amenties

Approved by
MRA Board

($44,987.11)

VE modifications to

Approved by




Midtown Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ #2 Board Meeting — June 28, 2018

Marlon Marshall

restroom roof and
deletion of planters

MRA Board

$62,668.54

Structural piers
modification at Travis;
addition of trench
drain; job built culvert
in bayou; additional
foundation beams

Approved by
MRA Board

10

$6,640.04

Granite curb and
paving modifications;
bollard revisions; tent
anchors

Approved by
MRA Board

11

1 149.27

Landscape
modifications, kiosks
power and data, dog
park curb modification

Approved by
MRA Board

$13,592.09

13

Approved by
MRA Board

waterprooflng near
berm wall, light fi

allowance

Approved by
MRA Board

14

$106,452.93

11

Rain fountain
maodification;
Street temp0
service driveway;
Limestone block
changed to granite;
Electrical
modifications for bird
control system; Travis
Street storm sewer
unforeseen conditions;
Front 90 pier drilling
debris; Drainage
madification at CIP
wall 1 and west
outcrop wall;
Additional steel at
pavilion roof

15

$129,243.70

Design modifications
to landscaping, rain
fountain layout ,
fountain link seals,
McGowen St. utilities,

Approved by
MRA Board




Midtown Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ #2 Board Meeting — June 28, 2018

Marlon Marshall

dog park, and pavilion
electrical plans

16 $111,456.51

Design modifications
to pavilion,
stair/elevator
enclosure, and
drainage; A/V
allowance; additional
work for garage TCO
and artwork

Approved by
MRA Board

12

Work items and
activities related to
Super Bowl opening
(construction impact,
maintenance, permits,
and overtime work)

Approved by
MRA Board

$58,189.66

Pesign modifications
payou to relocate
ow drain inlet

Approved by
MRA Board

$79,698.23

guardrail post
modification; guare
extension 3

20 $53,377.82

Approved by
MRA Board

playground ¢
art work

21 $50,517.27

Additional bike ra
revised bollards at
front 90; front 90
fountain delay;
relocate fan at
elevator lobby; paver
protection during
pavilion replacement;
electrical for BCycle
station; Bayou
drainage
modifications; delete
wall cap at restroom;
Camden pavilion sign

MRA Board

22 $0.00

Divide the overall
project into 3 phases
to better manage
contractual
mechanisms

Approved by
MRA Board




Midtown Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ #2 Board Meeting — June 28, 2018

Marlon Marshall

(substantial
completion,
warranties,
maintenance periods,
final completion and
retainage)

23 $12,093.85

Signage revisions;
playground structures
modifications;
landscape additions
adjacent to restroom;
Front 90 utilities
modifications;
temporary fencing in
garage

Approved by
MRA Board

$27,163.18

ront 90 fountain
ifications for future
a

Approved by
MRA Board

26 $10,601.20

27 $14,009.85

J-tri wall prep for

mosai installation;
lighting ne veneer,
d si e added to

rt

Approved by
MRA Board

Catenary lighting and
pole modificatiol

as require

at Fr tai

Approved by
MRA Board

joint d

ification;lirrig
backflow ca
toggle light swi sin
fountain room C
plugs for fut
restaurant building;
Kiosk foundation
rebar; Credit for
edge waterproofing;
Pavilion east stair
temporary modification

Approved by
d

MRA B

28 ($44,958.14)

B-Cycle concrete pad;
Landscape
modifications at dog
run; Replacement of
food truck electrical
outlet receptacles; Art
wall lighting cables;
Dog run fence
modifications

Approva

ired

TOTAL

$1,414,445.80

93

Budget

Original Contract

Net Change

Contract Sum

Total Earned to

Retainage




Midtown Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ #2 Board Meeting — June 28, 2018
Marlon Marshall

Amount

Orders

to Date

Date

$16,491,724.35

$1,414,445.80

$17,906,170.15

$14,351,5633.16

$1,594,614.80

Schedule
Original Contract Days Added by Contract Total Days Used Days Remaining
Duration (substantial | Change Orders Days
completion) / Weather Days
365 days 93/58 514 526 -12
Hous ommuni llege Capital Projects

has partnered
t C campus. Th
Str taff is worki

ouston Community College (HCC) to make improvements to streets near to
ital Projects include improvements to Holman, Alabama, and Caroline

The Hol ay enhancements from Main to Crawford. Improvements
eet furniture, brick pavers, accessibility ramps, and other
il improve access for HCC students to the METRORAail

Street, and it will be partially funded through a Federal

reconstruction from Main to Chenevert.
upgrades (water, storm, sanitary), wider
2ssibility ramps, and other pedestrian-related
a FTA grant.

The Alabama Street project
Improvements wili include cong
sidewalks, landscaping, street

truction Partners in the amount

Holman Street Construction

City of Houston has issued project acceptance letter,
contractor to finalize project closeout documentation.

Pay Applications from SER

Pay Application Amount

TOTAL TO DATE $5,090,380.96

Change Orders

Change
Order# | Amount Days | Purpose Notes Action
1 $16,775.23 0 Seat block near Approved by
MATCH,; meter vault; MRA Board

fire hydrant relocation;
addition of c-channels
at electrical
receptacles; deduct
bike racks provided by




Midtown Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ #2 Board Meeting — June 28, 2018

Marlon Marshali

owner

2 $33,566.00

Roadway replacement
adjustment due to
asphalt thickness field
conditions

Approved by
MRA Board

3 $21,453.42

Addition of concrete
METRO Bus Stop
Parking Pad

Approved by
MRA Board

4 $6,593.60

rework at Chinese
Consulate and bike
racks installation

Approved by
MRA Board

5 4. Streetlight conduit and | Approved by
center arms for MRA Board
benches in HCC reach
$27,856.00 Add pavers at bus Approved by
stops to match project | MRA Board
vers per architect
- nge deleted)
8 Al ffic signal Approved by
cont binet at MRA Board
Fannin
require t by COH
9 $10,03 cal service | Approved by
ion controller | MRA Board
10 $21,240.80 Add signage per Approved by
standards of ne MRA Board
Bike Plan
TOTAL | $189,765.85 |
Budget
Original Contract Net Change Contrac Tot e Retainage
Amount toD ate
$5,421,219.50 $189,765.85 $5,61 .35 4 80.96 | $267,914.79
Schedule
Original Contract Days Added by Contract Total Days Used D m
Duration (substantial | Change Orders Days
completion)
460 days 460 446 14

Main Street Enhancements

The Main Street Enhancements Project will include capital improvements in the public right-of-way along
Main Street from Pierce to Wheeler. Improvements to the rail transit corridor will include landscaping,
street furniture, and other pedestrian-related infrastructure to encourage redevelopment and support
existing developments along Main Street. The Main Street project will provide an enhanced rail transit
corridor to increase comfort and safety in pedestrian environment and offer unique identity branding

through Midtown.

Construction



Midtown Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ #2 Board Meeting — June 28, 2018
Marlon Marshall

Contractor continues installation of lighting, pedestrian crossing markers, and wayfinding signage.
Programming and testing of decorative lighting at intersections is ongoing. Remaining landscape

installations continue in back of curb and median areas.

Pay Applications from SER

Pay Application Amount Date
23 $331,060.95 May 2018
TOTAL TODATE $8,011,191.86
Purpose Notes Action
($796,356.90 Revised lighting types | Approved by
nd quantities; MRA Board

2 ($2,687.00)

oval of benches
with replacement with

not included
form

3 $119,899.18 12

Irrigation slee

irrigation des
controller,
receivers/transmit
for iconic lights, DMX
data conduit, and AC
cabinet for DMX
controller;

Approved by
MRA Board

4 ($138,527.45) | 0

Work associated with
the DMX Controller
that was completed by
Millis within the
Midtown Park Project;
Installation of a
concrete retaining wall
adjacent to the B-
Cycle Station at Main
Street and Holman
Street; Metal grates
and frames; Seat
blocks with lights;
Iconic light

Approved by
MRA Board




Midtown Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ #2 Board Meeting — June 28, 2018

Marlon Marshall

modifications

$344,663.39

87

Proposed irrigation
work in the median
and additional
irrigation work in the
ROW to serve the
median irrigation;

Approved by
MRA Board

$252,815.49

Median railing;
Mounting brackets for
light modifications;
Median work
performed at night per
METRO direction

Approved by
MRA Board

113

$696,586:94

Deletion of paving and
curb ramps, relocation
of trash cans and

Approved by
MRA Board

improvements
included in Alter

$213,133.10

Approved by
MRA Board

Approved by

10

$173,000.00

meter & se
including assemb
Alternate 1; (item
were included in the
construction plan but
left off of bid form)

11

$21,5616.12

12

Installation of six
additional trash
receptacles; ADA
revisions and
installation of handrail
at Main and Rosalie
intersection; buried
concrete slab removal

Approved by
MRA Board

TOTAL

$878,158.65

347

Budget

Original Contract
Amount

Net Change
Orders

Contract Sum
to Date

Total Earned to

Date

Retainage




Midtown Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ #2 Board Meeting — June 28, 2018
Marlon Marshall

| $8459,353.00 | $878,158.65 | $9,337,511.65 | $8,011,191.86 | $890,132.43 |
Schedule
Original Contract Days Added by Contract Total Days Used Days Remaining
Duration (substantial | Change Orders Days
completion)
355 days 347 702 598 104

truction Project is the reconstruction of Caroline Street from Pierce to Elgin.
crete pavement, public utility upgrades (water, storm, sanitary), enhanced
s, landscaping, street furniture, brick pavers, accessibility ramps, and other
e Caroline Street project will provide an enhanced pedestrian
onnection for southbound traffic through Midtown. The project

ections, wider side
ian-related i

Houston to address traffic control plan (TCP) and utility
of TCP to COH standards and received approval from City.

Staff and consultants met with
construction start date. The @
construction start date for Caroling 2
notified the contractor that delay claims wilt end
to run effective July 16, 2018.

ew open item and discuss remobilization and
xDOT that due to resource availability, the
2d one week, until July 16, 2018. TxDOT has

Work continues with design and construction respond to submittals
provided by contractor.

The contractor has submitted multiple change order , Mi and TxD ve agreed that

change orders unrelated to TCP changes and utility pole conflict revisions will not be p ed until after
start of construction.

Change Orders

Change
Order# | Contractor TxDOT fee | Total Amount | Days | Purpose Notes Action
Amount (4.95%)

1 $159,844.45 | $7,912.30 | $167,756.75 0 Delay start *Board
compensation Approval
from 9/11/17- Required
1/31/18 due to
time suspension
to resolve TCP
and utility pole
conflicts

2 $14,118.80 $698.88 $14,817.68 0 Temporary *Board
traffic signals as Approval




Midtown Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ #2 Board Meeting — June 28, 2018

Marlon Marshall

required by Required
revised TCP

$79,656.64 $3,943.00 $83,599.64 Waterline *Board
revisions due to Approval
utility pole Required
conflicts

$4,634.40 $229.40 $4,863.80 Manhole *Board
modifications Approval
due to waterline Required
revisions

$12,783.58 | $271,037.87







TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 1

Advance Funding Agreement (Third Party Funding) Information
100% of $159,844.45(Net Overrun)

This form is used when the subject change order involves funding by a source other than TxDOT/U.S. DOT.

1. Outside funding provided CCSJ: 0912-71-003

agement District Project:  C912.71-3

Highway: CS Caeroline Street

Limits: Elgin street to Pierce street
2. Type of ol
Existing 0 New City CIP No:
County: Harris
3. Indicate the type and amou District: Houston

[] Fixed Price (Lump Sum) ) | Contract

Number: 04173038

Actual Cost

Use as needed:
| hereby approve the modifications covered by Form CO
for this Chapge Order and agree to finance the

(a) Contract Items (Bid Items):

(b) E&C*: (@yx 495% = if any, as reflected by this form.
enter %
Subtotal $167,756.7
(c) Indirect Cost**: (@a+b)yx o000% =
enter %
TOTAL $167,756.75

* The percentage (%) for E&C (Engineering and Contingencies) charges varies from project to project

E&C charge. For a specific project, E&C rate (%) can be derived from the cost of "Engineerin ontingencies" in the
"Estimated Cost" of the project.

**  Use the statewide district rate as established by Finance Division each year. This line is for Sefvice Project only, unless
otherwise specified in the Advance Funding Agreement. See Stand Alone Manual Notice 98-2 for instructions.

Advance Funding for this Change Order has been arranged:

District Engineer Date

Typed/Printed Name: Quincy Allen, P.E.

TXDOT Form CO-AFA (Rev. 5-2003) (Modified for Houston District use, 10/03)



=t

Vrvas Deparmment of [ranspnetatim:

meﬂ-w Manager CHANGE ORDER NBR. 1 REPORT DATE:  5/15/2018  3:19:23PM
f Comtruction Manageenent Softwane

2

unctions:
CONTRACT ID: 091271003 HIGHWAY: CcS
PROJECT: C 912-71-3 DISTRICT: 12 S Extra Work D Force Account
CONTRACT: 04173038 COUNTY: HARRIS [[]Zero Dollar (] Final Quantity
AWARD AMOUNT: $12,380,276.54 AREA ENGINEER: John Elam, P.E. ] Overrun/Underrun L] Change Project Limits
PROJECTED AMOUNT: $12,438,632.54 AREA NUMBER: 056 D Time Adjustment D Delete/Add CSJ
ADJ PROJECTED AMT: $12,438,632.54 I stock Account
PEND ADJ PROJ AMT: $12,438,632.54 .
DESCRIPTION: rt Compensation

CONTRACTOR: J.D. ABRAMS, L.P. REASON: A-FAILURE 3RD PART ET COMMITMENT
CO AMOUNT: $159,844 45 SECONDARY REASON(S):
COTYPE: NON-PARTICIPATING
3RD PARTY AMOUNT: $159,844 45
APPRV LEVEL: OVERRIDE
DESCRIBE THE REASON FOR THE CHANGE ORDER AND WHAT IS BEING CHANGED. WHEN S TO THIS AGREEMENT:
This project calls for the reconstruction of a concrete roadway consisting of a 2-lane roadws rking lanes, storm sewer, water lines,

sanitary sewer lines, bike lanes, landscape and street lighting improvements.

CenterPoint Energy delaying when they would be able to start work, and i agement being able to review the traffic control and storm drain
sections of the plans. It was determined that TxDOT would suspend {i | i iS¢ were resolved. However, field offices were setup and maintained as

ltem added to the contract:
9608-2001 Unique change order item 1
(No low bid amount)

The revision covered by this proposed change o
the advanced funding agreement. Midtown Manage
4.95% and the total the third party amount will result in

in overrun of $159,844.45.This change order will be associated with a third party amount as per
covering 100% of the total change order. The Engineering and contingencies on this project is

ADDITIONAL TIME NOT NEEDED



"By signing this change order, the contractor agrees to waive any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all other expenses; additional changes for time,
overhead and profit; or loss of compensation as a result of this change and that this agreement is made in accordance Item 4 and the Contract. Exceptions should be noted in

explanation above."
THE CONTRACTOR

BY:

TYPED/PRINTED NAME:

TYPED/PRINTED TITLE:

AREA ENGINEER:

DATE

DATE

DATE

AREA ENGINEER'S SEAL:

DISTRICT ENGINEER:

FHWA:

DATE
DIRECTOR, CONSTRUCTION DIVISIO

DATE
DEPUTY EXECUTIVE DIRECTO

DATE

DATE



CONTRACT ID 091271003 CHANGE ORDER NBR. 1 Page 3 of 3
CONTRACT ITEMS
PROJECT NBR 091271003 (C 912-71-3 NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FEDERAL PARTICIPATION)
CATG LINE ITEM SP DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT ORIG +P, QTY NEW AMOUNT
NBR ITEM CODE NBR PRICE THIS CO QTY THIS CO
001 4015 96082001 UNIQUE CHANGE ORDER ITEM 1 DOL 159,844.45000 1.000 1.000 $159,844.45
ADDTL CO DESCR 1 Delayed Start Compensation
GE ORDER AMOUNT $159,844 .45




TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 2

Advance Funding Agreement (Third Party Funding) Information
100% of $14,118.80(Net Overrun)
This form is used when the subject change order involves funding by a source other than TxDOT/U.S. DOT.

1. Outside funding provid CCSJ: 0912-71-003

gement District Project: C 912-71-3

Highway: CS Caeroline Street

Limits: Elgin street to Pierce street
2. Type of ou
Existing O New City CIP No:
County: Harris
3. Indicate the type and amou District: Houston

[0 Fixed Price (Lump Sum) ) | Contract

Number: 04173038

Actual Cost

Use as needed:
| hereby approve the modifications covered by Form CO
for this Change Order and agree to finance the

(a) Contract ltems (Bid Items):

(b) E&C™ (a)x _ 4.95% = if any, as reflected by this form.
enter %
Subtotal
(c) Indirect Cost*: (@a+b)x 000% =
enter %
TOTAL $14,817.68

The percentage (%) for E&C (Engineering and Contingencies) charges varies from project to project from
to 11% depending on the contract amount of the project. Projects with higher contract amount will have
E&C charge. For a specific project, E&C rate (%) can be derived from the cost of "Engineering and
"Estimated Cost" of the project.

Use the statewide district rate as established by Finance Division each year. This line is for Se oject only, unless
otherwise specified in the Advance Funding Agreement. See Stand Alone Manual Notice 98-2 structions.

[T

Advance Funding for this Change Order has been arranged:

District Engineer Date

Typed/Printed Name: Quincy Allen, P.E,

TXDOT Form CO-AFA (Rev. 5-2003) (Modified for Houston E)Estrict use, 10/03)



g

\ Feva Prepartsent of { runsgpartasisn

Wam.ﬁ-w_(_ anager CHANGE ORDER NBR. 2 REPORT DATE:  6/22/2018  3:22:19PM

f G Management Solts
unctions:
CONTRACT ID: 091271003 HIGHWAY: cs
PROJECT: C 912-71-3 DISTRICT: 12 W Extra Work (L] Force Account
CONTRACT: 04173038 COUNTY: HARRIS (] Zero Dollar [ Final Quantity
AWARD AMOUNT: $12,380,276.54 AREA ENGINEER: John Elam, P.E. (] overrun/Underrun U] Change Project Limits
PROJECTED AMOUNT: $12,438,632.54 AREA NUMBER: 056 (] Time Adjustment [ Delete/Add CSJ
ADJ PROJECTED AMT:  $12,438,632.54 [ I stock Account
PEND ADJ PROJ AMT: $12,438,632.54 .
DESCRIPTION: Traffic Signals

CONTRACTOR: J.D. ABRAMS, L.P. REASON: 1B-INCORRECT PS&E ( LTANT DESIGN)
€O AMOUNT: $14,118.80 SECONDARY REASON(S):
CO TYPE: NON-PARTICIPATING
3RD PARTY AMOUNT: $14,118.80
APPRV LEVEL: OVERRIDE

DESCRIBE THE REASON FOR THE CHANGE ORDER AND WHAT IS BEING CHANGED. WHEN S TO THIS AGREEMENT:

This project plans calls for the reconstruction of a concrete roadway consisting of a 2-lane
lines, sanitary sewer lines, bike lanes, landscape and street lighting improvements.

ide parking lanes, storm sewer, water

CO 02 will add the item: 0681-6001 Temporary Traffic Signals to the contra 2grsidirection. This item was not included in the original plans and is

necessary to pay the contractor for the proper and safe execution of the he plans. This item will compensate the contractor for the
relocation, adjustment and maintenance of exiting signal heads to alig i f order to execute the Traffic Control Plans.

The following item was determined fair and reasonable by the
ltem Added to contract:

0681-6001 Temporary Traffic Signals  $3,529.70 EA

(AVG low bid $36,325.00)
(AVG low bid amount 10 EA)

ackup documentation:

The revision covered by this proposed chang der is estimated

ADDITIONAL TIME NOT NEEDED



“By signing this change order, the contractor agrees to waive any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all other expenses; additional changes for time,
overhead and profit; or loss of compensation as a result of this change and that this agreement is made in accordance Iltem 4 and the Contract. Exceptions should be noted in

explanation above."
THE CONTRACTOR

BY:

TYPED/PRINTED NAME:

TYPED/PRINTED TITLE:

AREA ENGINEER:

DATE

DATE

DATE

AREA ENGINEER'S SEAL:

DISTRICT ENGINEER:

FHWA:

DATE
DIRECTOR, CONSTRUCTION DIVISI

DATE
DEPUTY EXECUTIVE DIRECTO

DATE

DATE



CONTRACT ID 091271003 CHANGE ORDER NBR. 2 Page 3 of 3
CONTRACT ITEMS
PROJECT NBR 091271003 (C 912-71-3 NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FEDERAL PARTICIPATION)
CATG LINE ITEM SP DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT ORIG + QTyY NEW AMOUNT
NBR ITEM CODE NBR PRICE THIS CO QTY THIS CO
001 0551 06816001 TEMP TRAF SIGNALS EA 3,529.70000 4.000 4.000 $14,118.80
ADDTL CO DESCR 1 Change Order #2
GE ORDER AMOUNT $14,118.80




TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: __ 3

Advance Funding Agreement (Third Party Funding) Information
100% of $79,656.64(Net Overrun)
This form is used when the subject change order involves funding by a source other than TxDOT/U.S. DOT.

1. Outside funding provig CCSJ: 0912-71-003

gement District Project: C 912-71-3

Highway: CS Caeroline Street

Limits: Elgin street to Pierce street
2. Type of out
Existing O New City CIP No:
County: Harris
3. Indicate the type and amou District: Houston

O Fixed Price (Lump Sum) ) | Contract

Number: 04173038

Actual Cost

Use as needed:
| hereby approve the modifications covered by Form CO
Order and agree to finance the

(a) Contract ltems (Bid Items):

(b) E&C™: (a)x  4.95% any, as reflected by this form.
' enter %
Subtotal
(c) Indirect Cost**: (@+b)x  0.00%
enter %
TOTAL $83,599.64

Typed/Prin

Typed/Pri

“  The percentage (%) for E&C (Engineering and Contingencies) charges varies from project to project from
to 11% depending on the contract amount of the project. Projects with higher contract amount will have
E&C charge. For a specific project, E&C rate (%) can be derived from the cost of "Engineering and
"Estimated Cost" of the project.

Use the statewide district rate as established by Finance Division each year. This line is for Se
otherwise specified in the Advance Funding Agreement. See Stand Alone Manual Notice 98-2 f

e roject only, unless

Advance Funding for this Change Order has been arranged:

District Engineer Date

Typed/Printed Name: Quincy Allen, P.E.

TXDOT Form CO-AFA (Rev. 5-2003) (Modified for Houston District use, 10/03)



=

Wsout \. as Mepartment of 1 ranypoatavho
Alm,mﬂmgmﬂm.m_m.,
CONTRACT ID: 091271003
PROJECT: C912-71-3
CONTRACT: 04173038
AWARD AMOUNT: $12,380,276.54
PROJECTED AMOUNT: $12,438,632.54

ADJ PROJECTED AMT:

PEND ADJ PROJ AMT:
CONTRACTOR:

CO AMOUNT:

CO TYPE:

3RD PARTY AMOUNT:
APPRV LEVEL.:

$12,438,632.54
$12,438,632.54

J.D. ABRAMS, L.P.

$79,656.64
NON-PARTICIPATING
$79,656.64
OVERRIDE

CHANGE ORDER NBR.

HIGHWAY:
DISTRICT:
COUNTY:

AREA ENGINEER:
AREA NUMBER:

DESCRIPTION:
REASON:

SECONDARY REASON(S):

3 REPORT DATE:

6/19/2018 11:21:02AM

unctions:

CSs

12 M extra work
HARRIS ] zero Dollar

John Elam, P.E D Overrun/Underrun
056 C 1 Time Adjustment

_H_ Stock Account

D Force Account

L] Final Quantity

D Change Project Limits
] Delete/Add CSJ

aterline ltems
1B-INCORRECT PS&E

LTANT DESIGN)




DESCRIBE THE REASON FOR THE CHANGE ORDER AND WHAT IS BEING CHANGED. WHEN NECESSARY, INCLUDE EXCEPTIONS TO THIS AGREEMENT:

This project plans call for the reconstruction of a concrete roadway consisting of a 2-lane roadway with curb and gutter, curb side parking lanes, storm sewer, water lines,
sanitary sewer lines, bike lanes, landscape and street lighting improvements.

CO 03 will add revised plan sheets 261-268 and 20-21 to incorporate additional waterline items based on the contractors request for
issues on the project. The original plan design was incorrect based on the grade, plan and profile in the field. The addition of the re
plan and profile to match the correct dimensions in the field. As a result of the revised plan sheets this will add the following ite
order to properly install additional segments of waterline that were added with the revised plan sheets.

ore information involving waterline
plan sheets adjusted the grade,
e contract as they are needed in

The following items were added to the contract as part of the revised plan sheets and were determined fair and reaso
backup price support and breakdown documentation.
Items added to contract:

ffice based upon the contractor's

5969-2090 Gate Valve (2in.) 3EA
$1,272.60/EA = $3,817.80
No average low bid

5969-2092 Gate Valve (6in.) 12 EA
$2,333.10/EA = $27,997.20
No average low bid

5969-2093 Gate Valve (8in.) 6 EA
$2,502.78/EA = $15,016.68
(No average low bid

5969-2096 Gate Valve (16in.) 1EA
$14,552.24/EA = $14,552.24
No average low bid

The following items are above average low bid and were added to
breakdown documentation provided by sub-contracto
needs to be completed.
Items added to contract:

ed plan sheets. Based upon the contractor's backup price support and
termined that the pricing is reasonable based on the small quantity of work in the area that

5969-2043 Cut and Plug Water Main (1
$2,364.92/EA = $2,364.92

(AVG low bid $1,209.70)

(AVG low bid amount 16 EA)

5969-2144 Water Main Pipe (DI) (6in.)
$265.13/LF = $15,907.80

(AVG low bid $120.00)

(AVG low bid amount 60 LF)

The revisions covered by this proposed change order are estimated to result in overrun of $79,656.64.This change order will be associated with a third party amount as
per the advanced funding agreement. Midtown Management District will be covering 100% of the total change order. The Engineering and contingencies on this project is
4.95% and the total the third party amount will result in $83,599.64.



ADDITIONAL TIME NOT NEEDED

"By signing this change order, the contractor agrees to waive any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all other expenses; additional changes for time,
overhead and profit; or loss of compensation as a result of this change and that this agreement is made in accordance Item 4 and the Contract. Exceptions should be noted in
explanation above."

THE CONTRACTOR

BY: DISTRICT ENGINEER:
DATE DATE
TYPED/PRINTED NAME: DIRECTOR, CONSTRUCTION
DATE DATE
TYPED/PRINTED TITLE: DEPUTY EXECUTIVE D|
DATE
AREA ENGINEER:
DATE

AREA ENGINEER'S SEAL:




CONTRACTID

091271003

CHANGE ORDER NBR. 3

Page 4 of 4

CONTRACT ITEMS

PROJECT NBR 091271003 (C 912-71-3 NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FEDERAL PARTICIPATION)

CATG LINE ITEM SP DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT ORIG + QTY NEW AMOUNT

NBR ITEM CODE NBR PRICE THIS CO QTYy THIS CO

001 0972 59692043 CUT AND PLUG WATER MAIN (12IN) EA 2,364.92000 1.000 1.000 $2,364.92
ADDTL CO DESCR 1 CO #3 Revised Waterline ltems

001 1021 59692090 GATE VALVE (2IN) EA 1,272.60000 3.000 3.000 $3,817.80
ADDTL CO DESCR 1 CO #3 Revised Waterline ltems

001 1022 59692092 GATE VALVE (6IN) EA 12.000 12.000 $27,997.20
ADDTL CO DESCR 1 CO #3 Revised Waterline ltems

001 1023 59692093 GATE VALVE (8IN) EA 0.000 6.000 6.000 $15,016.68
ADDTL CO DESCR 1 CO #3 Revised Waterline ltems

001 1024 59692096 GATE VALVE (16IN) EA 0.000 1.000 1.000 $14,552.24
ADDTL CO DESCR 1 CO #3 Revised Waterline items

001 1047 59692144 WATER MAIN PIPE(DI)(6IN) 265.13000 0.000 60.000 60.000 $15,907.80
ADDTL CO DESCR 1 CO #3 Revised Waterline ltems

CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT $79,656.64




TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: __ 4

Advance Funding Agreement (Third Party Funding) Information
100% of $4,634.40(Net Overrun)
This form is used when the subject change order involves funding by a source other than TxDOT/U.S. DOT.

1. Outside funding provig CCSJ: 0912-71-003

gjement District Project: C 912-71-3

Highway: CS Caeroline Street

Limits: _Elgin street to Pierce street
2. Type of outs
Existing | New City CIP No:
County: Harris
3. Indicate the type and amoun District: Houston

O Fixed Price (Lump Sum) ) Contract

Number: 04173038

Actual Cost

Use as needed:
| hereby approve the modifications covered by Form CO
Order and agree to finance the

(a) Contract ltems (Bid ltems):

(b) E&C™: (8)x  495% = ny, as reflected by this form.
enter %
Subtotal
(c) Indirect Cost**: (a+b)x 000% =
enter %
TOTAL

* The percentage (%) for E&C (Engineering and Contingencies) charges varies from project to project from

E&C charge. For a specific project, E&C rate (%) can be derived from the cost of "Engineering and
"Estimated Cost" of the project.

**  Use the statewide district rate as established by Finance Division each year. This line is for Se roject only, unless
otherwise specified in the Advance Funding Agreement. See Stand Alone Manual Notice 98-2 foFinstructions.

Advance Funding for this Change Order has been arranged:

District Engineer Date

Typed/Printed Name: Quincy Allen, P.E.

TXDOT Form CO-AFA (Rev. 5-2003) (Modified for Houston District use, 10/03)



o |
rtwi, \T,.....T:.:........ ...w...:_...il_

fmmﬂm?\_m:m.m_m.. |

Cemmtruction Management Software

CONTRACT ID: 091271003
PROJECT: C 912-71-3
CONTRACT: 04173038

AWARD AMOUNT: $12,380,276.54
PROJECTED AMOUNT: $12,438,632.54
ADJ PROJECTED AMT: $12,438,632.54
PEND ADJ PROJ AMT: $12,438,632.54
CONTRACTOR: J.D. ABRAMS, L.P.
CO AMOUNT: $4,634.40

CO TYPE: NON-PARTICIPATING
3RD PARTY AMOUNT: $4,634.40

APPRV LEVEL: OVERRIDE

DESCRIBE THE REASON FOR THE CHANGE ORDER AND WHAT IS BEING CHANGED. WHE

This project plans calls for the reconstruction of a concrete roadway consisting of a 2-lane
lines, sanitary sewer lines, bike lanes, landscape and street lighting improvements.

CO 04 will add revised plan sheets 197 and 200 to incorporate additional re
design was incorrect based on the grade, plan and profile in the field. Th
dimensions in the field. As a result of the revised plan sheets this wi
of manholes that were added with the revised plan sheets.

The following item is added to the contract as part of the revise

backup documentation:
ltem added to contract:

ltem: 9608-2001 Unique Change Order ltem 1 §
(No Low Bid Amount)

The revisions covered by this proposed c
the advanced funding agreement. Midtown

4.95% and the total the third party amount will re

ADDITIONAL TIME NOT NEEDED

n sheets 2

order are estimated
ement District will b

CHANGE ORDER NBR.

HIGHWAY:
DISTRICT:
COUNTY:

AREA ENGINEER:
AREA NUMBER:

DESCRIPTION:
REASON:

SECONDARY REASON(S):

4 REPORT DATE:

6/19/2018 11:33:54AM

unctions:
CS
12 S Extra Work
HARRIS (] Zero Dollar
John Elam, P.E. D Overrun/Underrun
056 D Time Adjustment

D Stock Account

_H_ Force Account

(] Final Quantity

_H_ Change Project Limits
] Delete/Add CSJ

1A-INCORRECT PS&E DESIGN)

S TO THIS AGREEMENT:

side parking lanes, storm sewer, water

es on the project due to incorrect plan design. The original plan
sheets adjusted the grade, plan and profile to match the correct
tract as it is needed in order to properly install additional segments

and reasonable by the area office based upon the contractor’s

sult in overrun of $4,634.40.This change order will be associated with a third party amount as per
overing 100% of the total change order. The Engineering and contingencies on this project is




"By signing this change order, the contractor agrees to waive any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all other expenses; additional changes for time,
overhead and profit; or loss of compensation as a result of this change and that this agreement is made in accordance Iltem 4 and the Contract. Exceptions should be noted in

explanation above."
THE CONTRACTOR

BY:

TYPED/PRINTED NAME:

TYPED/PRINTED TITLE:

AREA ENGINEER:

DATE

DATE

DATE

AREA ENGINEER'S SEAL:

DISTRICT ENGINEER:

FHWA;

DATE
DIRECTOR, CONSTRUCTION DIVISI

DATE
DEPUTY EXECUTIVE DIRECT

DATE

DATE



CONTRACTID 091271003 CHANGE ORDER NBR. 4 Page 3 of 3
CONTRACT ITEMS
PROJECT NBR 091271003 (C 912-71-3 NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FEDERAL PARTICIPATION)
CATG LINE ITEM SP DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT ORIG + QrtyYy NEW AMOUNT
NBR ITEM CODE NBR PRICE THIS CO QTY THIS CO
001 4020 96082001 UNIQUE CHANGE ORDER ITEM 1 DOL 1,544.80000 3.000 3.000 $4,634.40
ADDTL CO DESCR 1 CO #4 Additional Manhole cost
GE ORDER AMOUNT $4,634.40







WALTER P MOORE

June 21, 2018

The total propose $ clusive of expenses) covers the antlcipated work
offorts of Walter P 1

pital improvement projects in
erns,

Midtown. Please contact me dig with any

Sincerely,

WALTER P. MOORE AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
N

Edwin C. Friedrichs, P.E.
Senior Principal

Enclosure
CC: Rachel A. Ray-Welsh, P.E.

1301 MCKINNEY, SUITE 1100
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77010
PHONE: 713.630.7300 FAX: 713.630.7396

www . WALTERPMOORE.com

Tt o i e e | B bt 0




ATTACHMENT B
Form of Work Order
WORK ORDER NO. 18 — Bagby/Pierce Traffic Signal Design

This Work Order is issued subject to and is governed by that certain professional services agreement
between Midtown and Consultant dated July 14, 2010.

Work Order D

section of Bagby and Pierce streets. See attached hour
estimate for additiong ded in this fee are listed below:
Traffic Signal Design
Coordination with the City,
Document Preparation ang
Construction Phase Service
TDLR Review and Inspectio
Survey

Schedule Requirements: Commencement of
Completion of Se

Consultant:
WALTER P MOORE MIDTOWN REDEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY

ASSO ES/IN J
By: MM' By: _

Edwin C. Friedrichs, P.E. — Senior Principal Mathias Thibodeaux

cutive Director

Date Date

Page 1 of 1 Work Order 18 — Bagby/Pierce Traffic Signal






